

No. 24-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ANTITRUST DIVISION;
JONATHAN KANTER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL, ANTITRUST DIVISION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. BONANNO
WILLIAM A. BURCK
RACHEL G. FRANK
ALEX VAN DYKE
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN LLP
1300 I St. NW, 9th Fl.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
christophermichel@
quinnemanuel.com
Counsel for Petitioner

October 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
1. DOJ's Investigation Of NAR.....	5
2. The Settlement Between NAR And DOJ	5
3. DOJ Resumes The Investigation.....	7
B. Procedural History	8
1. District Court Proceedings	8
2. Court Of Appeals Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	13
A. The Decision Below Violated The Illusory Promises Doctrine.....	14

B. The Decision Below Improperly Extended The Unmistakability Doctrine	17
C. The Panel Majority Violated The Party-Presentation Rule	20
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Altro</i> , 180 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Appleby v. Delaney</i> , 271 U.S. 403 (1926)	14
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	17
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	21
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. 232 (2019)	18
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	20, 22
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	18
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	13
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015)	3, 14
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020)	1
<i>Morta v. Korea Ins. Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Murray v. City of Charleston</i> , 96 U.S. 432 (1877)	14
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	25
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	12
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	13
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	3
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	18
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 583 U.S. 936 (2017)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sinking-Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878).....	13
<i>Torncello v. United States</i> , 681 F.2d 756 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 5 F.4th 913 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Burgos-Balbuena</i> , 113 F.4th 112 (1st Cir. 2024)	19
<i>United States v. Dowdell</i> , 70 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2023)	21
<i>United States v. Elbeblawy</i> , 899 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 469 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Franco-Lopez</i> , 312 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 835 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 979 F.2d 396 (6th Cir. 1992)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kansas Flour Mills Corp.</i> , 314 U.S. 212 (1941)	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 673 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 718 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rivera</i> , 518 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	3, 20
<i>United States v. Spear</i> , 753 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	17
<i>United States v. US Stem Cell Clinic, LLC</i> , 998 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 510 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	1, 4, 13-14, 16-18, 20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 5 F.4th 1148 (10th Cir. 2021)	21
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 16.....	5
15 U.S.C. §§ 1311-1314	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Other Authorities	
Administrative Conference Recommendation 2022-6, Public Availability of Settlement Agreements in Enforcement Proceedings, 88 Fed. Reg. 2312 (Jan. 13, 2023)	23
Elysa M. Dishman, Public Availability of Settlement Agreements in Agency Enforcement Proceedings (Nov. 29, 2022)	23
NAR, <i>National Association of Realtors Pro- vides Final Reminder of NAR Practice Change Implementation on August 17, 2024</i> (Aug. 16, 2024), bit.ly/3BuMWye	25
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 207 (1981)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Courts, U.S. District Courts–Criminal Defendants Disposed of, by Type of Disposition and Offense, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2022, http://bit.ly/3zPmAq9	23
11 Williston on Contracts §§ 32:5, 32:7, 32:11-12 (4th ed. Supp. May 2024)	14, 16, 19
